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EN  IMPORTANT WARNINGS
The HDL200 Display Mount is designed to be used ONLY with flat panel display wall mounts that meet all 
appropriate safety cer�fica�ons.

The HDL200 Display Mount is designed to be installed and u�lized as specified in the included installa�on 
manual.  The manufacturer is not responsible for improper assembly, improper use, or improper handling of 
this product.  See the HDL200 installa�on guide for addi�onal informa�on.

The HDL200 Display Mount is designed to be used ONLY with the HDL200 Audio Conferencing System.  No 
other products are to be used with this mount. The manufacturer is not responsible for improper assembly, 
improper use, or improper handling of this product.

The HDL200 Display Mount will fit most modern displays with VESA mount holes. It is also compa�ble with 
most moun�ng brackets designed to mount a display to a wall, a stand or a cart. Check the documenta�on for 
your display and your wall mount, stand or cart to confirm compa�bility.

The HDL200 Display Mount must be installed by a qualified person in accordance with applicable federal, 
state/provincial and local building regula�ons.

WARNING: Failure to read, thoroughly understand, and follow all instruc�ons can result in serious personal 
injury, damage to equipment, and may void the manufacturers warranty.  It is the installer’s responsibility to 
make sure all components are properly assembled and installed, using the instruc�ons provided.

WARNING:  Use proper tools and safety gear when installing this product.  Failure to do so may result in 
personal injury or damage to equipment.

WARNING: Watch for pinch points while assembling this product.  Do not place fingers between moving parts.  
Doing so may result in personal injury or equipment damage.

WARNING:  Watch that cables do not become tangled, caught, pinched, or otherwise impeded by any parts 
during the installa�on process.  Failure to do so may result in equipment damage.

WARNING: Never use this accessory if it is damaged.  Before star�ng assembly, verify all parts are included and 
undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, contact Nureva Support. Never use damaged parts!

WARNING:   DO NOT install this product on damaged, unstable, or structurally unsound surfaces, 
stands or carts.  Doing so may result in personal injury or equipment damage.

WARNING: It is the installer’s responsibility to ensure that wall brackets used to support the display 
are rated to hold the combined weight of: (a) the display (b) the HDL200 audio conferencing system
(c) the HDL200 Display Mount. To avoid poten�al injury, property damage, or equipment damage the 
combined weight MUST BE LOWER than the maximum weight ra�ng of your wall mount.  See the 
documenta�on for your display, wall mount, stand or cart for maximum allowable weight. 

WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

WARNING: Top and bo�om air vents on the HDL200 must not be blocked. the Gap between
the HDL200 and the display must be 5mm (0.2 inches) minimum.

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead and lead compounds, which are 
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproduc�ve harm. For 
more informa�on go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places. 
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FR AVERTISSEMENTS IMPORTANTS
L’accessoire du HDL200 est conçu pour être u�lisé uniquement avec des supports muraux pour écran plat qui 
répondent à toutes les cer�fica�ons de sécurité appropriées.

L’accessoire du HDL200 est conçu pour être installé et u�lisé tel que spécifié dans le manuel d’installa�on 
inclus. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable d’un assemblage incorrect, d’une u�lisa�on inappropriée ou d’une 
manipula�on inappropriée de ce produit. Consultez le guide d’installa�on de l’appareil HDL200 pour obtenir 
des informa�ons supplémentaires.

L’accessoire du HDL200 est conçu pour être u�lisé uniquement avec le système d’audioconférence HDL200. 
Aucun autre produit ne doit être u�lisé avec ce support. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable d’un assemblage 
incorrect, d’une u�lisa�on inappropriée ou d’une manipula�on inappropriée de ce produit.

L’accessoire du HDL200 conviendra à la plupart des écrans modernes avec des trous d’installa�on VESA. Il est 
également compa�ble avec la plupart des supports conçus pour installer un écran à un mur, à un pied ou à un 
chariot. Vérifiez la documenta�on de votre accessoire et de votre écran mural, pied ou chariot pour vous 
assurer de leur compa�bilité.

L’accessoire du HDL200 doit être installé par une personne qualifiée conformément aux règlements fédéraux, 
de l’État/province et locaux applicables aux règlements de construc�on.

AVERTISSEMENT: Le défaut de lire complètement et de comprendre et de suivre toutes les instruc�ons 
pourrait causer des blessures corporelles ou des dommages à l’équipement et pourrait annuler la garan�e du 
fabricant. L’installateur est responsable de s’assurer que tous les composants sont correctement assemblés et 
installés en u�lisant les instruc�ons fournies. 

AVERTISSEMENT: U�lisez des ou�ls et des équipements de sécurité appropriés lors de l’installa�on de ce 
produit. Le défaut de le faire peut entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages à l’équipement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Surveillez les points de pincement lors de l’assemblage de ce produit. Ne placez pas vos 
doigts entre les pièces mobiles. Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages à 
l’équipement.

AVERTISSEMENT: Assurez-vous que les câbles ne s’emmêlent pas, ne soient pas, pris, pincés ou 
entravés par des pièces pendant le processus d’installa�on. Le défaut de le faire peut endommager 
l’équipement.

AVERTISSEMENT: N’u�lisez jamais cet accessoire s’il est endommagé. Avant de commencer l’assem-
blage, vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont incluses et intactes. Si des pièces sont manquantes ou 
endommagées, contactez le sou�en Nureva. N’u�lisez jamais de pièces endommagées!

AVERTISSEMENT: N’installez PAS ce produit sur des surfaces, pieds ou chariots endommagés, instables 
ou peu solides. Cela pourrait entraîner des blessures corporelles ou des dommages à l’équipement.

AVERTISSEMENT: L’installateur est responsable de s’assurer que les supports muraux u�lisés pour 
soutenir l’écran sont évalués pour supporter le poids combiné de : a) l’écran (b) du système d’audio-
conférence HDL200 (c) de l’accessoire de l’appareil HDL200. Pour éviter des blessures poten�elles, des 
dommages matériels ou des dommages à l’équipement, le poids combiné DOIT être plus bas que le 
poids nominal maximum de votre support mural. Consultez la documenta�on de votre écran, support 
mural, pied ou chariot pour connaître le poids maximal admissible.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit con�ent de pe�tes pièces qui pourraient présenter un risque d’étouffe-
ment si elles sont avalées.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les bouches d’aéra�on sur le dessus et le dessous de l’appareil HDL200 ne doivent 
pas être bloquées. La distance entre l’appareil HDL200 et l’écran doit être d’au moins 5 mm (0,2 
pouce).

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit peut vous exposer à des produits chimiques, y compris le plomb et des 
composés du plomb, qui sont connus de l’État de la Californie pour causer le cancer et des malforma-
�ons congénitales ou d’autres dommages à la reproduc�on. Pour obtenir plus d’informa�ons, veuillez 
visiter: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products.
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ES  ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES
El Soporte de pantalla HDL200 está diseñado para su uso SOLO con soportes de pared para pantalla plana que 
cumplan con todas las cer�ficaciones de seguridad adecuadas.

El Soporte de pantalla HDL200 está diseñado para montarse y usarse según se especifica en el manual de 
instalación incluido. El fabricante no será responsable del montaje, uso o manejo incorrectos de este producto. 
Consulte la guía de instalación de HDL200 para obtener más información.

El Soporte de pantalla HDL200 está diseñado para usarse SOLO con el Sistema de audioconferencia HDL200.No 
se deben u�lizar otros productos con este soporte. El fabricante no es responsable del ensamblaje, uso o 
manejo incorrectos de este producto.

El Soporte de pantalla HDL200 se ajustará a la mayoría de las pantallas modernas con orificios de soportes 
VESA. También es compa�ble con la mayoría de los soportes de montaje diseñados para montar una pantalla 
en una pared, una plataforma o un carro. Consulte la documentación de su pantalla y de su soporte de pared, 
plataforma o carro para confirmar la compa�bilidad.

El Soporte de pantalla HDL200 debe instalarlo una persona calificada cumpliendo con las regulaciones de 
construcción federales, estatales/provinciales y locales aplicables.

ADVERTENCIA: no leer, entender completamente y seguir todas las instrucciones puede ocasionar lesiones 
personales graves, daños al equipo y anular la garan�a del fabricante. Será responsabilidad del instalador 
asegurarse de que todos los componentes estén correctamente ensamblados y montados, siguiendo las 
instrucciones incluidas.

ADVERTENCIA: use las herramientas y el equipo de seguridad adecuados al instalar este producto. De lo 
contrario, pueden producirse lesiones personales o daños al equipo.

ADVERTENCIA: esté atento a los puntos de aplastamiento mientras monta este producto.No coloque los dedos 
entre las piezas móviles. Hacerlo puede provocar lesiones personales o daños al equipo.

ADVERTENCIA: vigile que los cables no se enreden, atrapen, aplasten ni se vean impedidos por ninguna parte 
durante el proceso de montaje. De lo contrario, puede dañar el equipo.

ADVERTENCIA: no use nunca este accesorio si está dañado. Antes de comenzar el montaje, verifique 
que todas las piezas estén incluidas y sin daños. Si alguna pieza falta o está dañada, comuníquese con 
atención al cliente de Nureva.¡Nunca use piezas dañadas!

ADVERTENCIA: NO monte este producto en superficies, plataformas ni carros dañados, inestables o 
estructuralmente defectuosos. Hacerlo puede provocar lesiones personales o daños al equipo.

ADVERTENCIA: será responsabilidad del instalador asegurarse de que los soportes de pared u�lizados 
para sujetar la pantalla estén clasificados para soportar el peso combinado de:(a) la pantalla (b) el 
sistema de audioconferencia HDL200 (c) el soporte de pantalla HDL200.Para evitar posibles lesiones, 
daños a la propiedad o daños al equipo, el peso combinado DEBE SER MÁS BAJO que la calificación de 
peso máximo de su soporte de pared. Consulte la documentación de su pantalla, soporte pared, 
plataforma o carro para ver el peso máximo permi�do.

ADVERTENCIA: este producto con�ene elementos pequeños que podrían suponer un peligro de asfixia 
si se ingieren.

ADVERTENCIA: las salidas de aire superior e inferior del HDL200 no deben bloquearse. El espacio entre 
el HDL200 y la pantalla debe ser de 5 mm (0,2 pulgadas) mínimo.

ADVERTENCIA: este producto puede exponerle a agentes químicos como el plomo y sus compuestos, 
que el Estado de California sabe que causan cáncer y defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproduc�-
vos. Para obtener más información, visite www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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CS DŮLEŽITÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ
Držák displeje HDL200 je navržen VÝHRADNĚ pro použi� s nástěnnými držáky plochého displeje, které splňují 
veškerá příslušná bezpečnostní povolení.

Držák displeje HDL200 je konstruován na instalaci a podle přiloženého instalačního návodu. Výrobce není 
odpovědný za montáž neprovedenou řádným způsobem, nesprávné použi�, nebo nesprávné zacházení s �mto 
výrobkem. Viz Instalační průvodce HDL200 pro další informace.

Držák displeje HDL200 je konstruován pro VÝHRADNÍ použi� s konferenčním audio systémem HDL200. Jiné 
výrobky se s �mto držákem nesmí používat. Výrobce nenese zodpovědnost za montáž neprovedenou řádným 
způsobem, nesprávné použi� nebo nesprávné zacházení s �mto výrobkem.

Držák monitoru HDL200 pasuje k většině moderních displejů s otvory VESA. Dále je kompa�bilní s většinou 
montážních konzol určených k montáži displeje na stěnu, stojan nebo vozík . Podívejte se do dokumentace k 
vašemu displeji a vašemu nástěnnému držáku, stojanu či vozíku, abyste si ověřili kompa�bilitu.

Držák monitoru HDL200 musí instalovat odborná osoba v souladu s příslušnými státními, místními stavebními 
předpisy.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: v případě, že si nepřečtete, řádně neporozumíte nebo nebudete postupovat podle všech 
pokynů, může dojít k vážnému zranění osob, poškození zařízení, a může dojít k pozby� platnos� záruky 
výrobce. Osoba provádějící instalaci nese zodpovědnost za to, že zajis�, aby veškeré komponenty byly řádně 
namontovány a instalovány podle pokynů, které má k dispozici.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: používejte řádné nástroje a bezpečnostní vybavení při instalaci výrobku. Pokud tomu tak 
nebude, může to mít za následek zranění osob nebo poškození zařízení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: během instalace výrobku dávejte pozor na místa skřípnu�. Nedávejte prsty mezi pohyblivé čás�, 
může to mít za následek zranění osob nebo poškození zařízení.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: během instalace dbejte na to, aby se kabely nezamotaly, nezachy�ly nebo neskříply ani jinak jim 
nebránila jakákoliv část výrobku. V případě nedodržení tohoto, může dojít ke zranění osob nebo poškození 
majetku.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: nikdy toto příslušenství nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozené. Než začnete s montáží, 
zkontrolujte, že jsou k dispozici všechny čás� a že nejsou poškozené. Pokud nějaké čás� chybí nebo 
jsou poškozené, kontaktuje podporu Nureva. Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozené čás�!

UPOZORNĚNÍ: tento výrobek NEINSTALUJTE na poškozené, nestabilní nebo strukturálně poškozené 
povrchy, stojany nebo vozíky. V případě nedodržení tohoto, může dojít ke zranění osob nebo poškození 
majetku.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: instalující osoba nese zodpovědnost za to, že zajis�, aby nástěnné konzoly použité jako 
podpora displeje dokázaly unést kombinovanou hmotnost: (a) displeje (b) konferenčního audio 
systému HDL200 (c) držáku displeje HDL200. Aby se zamezilo případnému zranění, poškození majetku, 
nebo zařízení, musí být kombinovaná hmotnost NIŽŠÍ než maximální uvažovaná hmotnost vašeho 
nástěnného držáku. Ověřte si dokumentaci vašeho displeje, nástěnného držáku, stojanu nebo vozíku 
ohledně maximální povolené hmotnos�.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: tento výrobek může obsahovat malé položky, které mohou představovat riziko udušení 
v případě spolknu�.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: horní a spodní ven�lační otvory na HDL200 nesmí být uzavřeny. Mezera mezi HDL200 a 
displejem musí být minimálně 5 mm (0,2 palce).

UPOZORNĚNÍ: tento výrobek vás může vystavit chemických látkám včetně olova a jeho složek, které 
jsou ve Státě Kalifornie uznávané jako příčina rakoviny a defektů plodu nebo jiných reproduk�vních 
poškození. Další informace najdete na www.P65Warnings.cagov/products-places.
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DA  VIGTIGE ADVARSLER
HDL200 displayhænget er designet �l KUN at blive brugt med vægophæng �l flade paneldisplays, som opfylder 
relevante sikkerhedscer�ficeringer.

HDL200 displayophænget er designet �l at blive installeret og brugt som angivet i den medfølgende installa-
�onsvejledning. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for forkert samling, forkert brug eller  forkert håndtering af de�e 
produkt. Se installa�onsvejledningen �l HDL200 for yderligere oplysninger.

HDL200 displayophæng er designet �l KUN at blive brugt med HDL200 lydkonferencesystemet.  Ingen andre 
produkter må bruges med de�e ophæng. Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for forkert samling, forkert brug eller 
forkert håndtering af de�e produkt.

HDL200 displayophænget vil passe �l de fleste moderne displays med VESA-monteringshuller. Det er også 
kompa�belt med de fleste monteringsbeslag, der er designet �l at montere et display på en væg, sta�v eller 
vogn. Se dokumenta�onen for dit display og dit vægophæng, sta�v eller vogn for at bekræ�e kompa�biliteten.

HDL200 displayophænget skal installeres af en kvalificeret person iht. gældende føderale, statslige/provinsielle 
og lokale bygningsregler.

ADVARSEL: Hvis man ikke læser, grundigt forstår og følger anvisninger, kan det resultere i alvorlig  personskade, 
skade på udstyret, og kan ugyldiggøre producentens garan�. Det er installatørens  ansvar at sørge for, at alle 
komponenter er samlet og monteret korrekt ved hjælp af de medfølgende anvisninger.

ADVARSEL: Brug korrekt værktøj og sikkerhedsudstyr ved montering af de�e produkt. I modsat fald kan det 
resultere i personskade eller skade på udstyret.

ADVARSEL: Vær opmærksom på klemmepunkter under montering af de�e produkt. Anbring ikke fingrene 
mellem bevægelige dele. I modsat fald kan det resultere i personskade eller skade på udstyret.

ADVARSEL: Sørg for, at kabler ikke filtres sammen, sidder fast, klemmes eller på anden vis hindres af dele under 
installa�onsprocessen. I modsat fald kan det resultere i skade på udstyret.

ADVARSEL: Brug aldrig de�e �lbehør, hvis det er beskadiget. Inden du starter monteringen, skal du 
sikre, at alle dele er der og er ubeskadiget. Hvis dele mangler eller er beskadiget, skal du kontakte 
Nureva-support. Brug aldrig beskadigede dele!

ADVARSEL: Installer IKKE de�e produkt på beskadigede, ustabile eller strukturelt usikre overflader, 
sta�ver eller vogne. I modsat fald kan det resultere i personskade eller skade på udstyret.

ADVARSEL: Det er installatørens ansvar at sikre, at de vægbeslag, der bruges �l at understø�e 
displayet, er  klassificeret �l at bære den kombinerede vægt af: (a) displayet (b) HDL200 lydkonfer-
encesystemet  (c) HDL200 displayophænget. For at undgå poten�el personskade, ejendomsskade eller 
skade på udstyr SKAL den kombinerede vægt være LAVERE end den klassificerede maksimumvægt for 
dit vægophæng. Se  dokumenta�onen for dit display, vægophæng, sta�v eller vogn for maksimalt 
�lladt vægt.

ADVARSEL: De�e produkt indeholder små dele, som kan udføre kvælningsfare, hvis de indtages.

ADVARSEL: De øverste og nederste lu�huller på HDL200 må ikke �lstoppes. Afstanden mellem HDL200 
og displayet skal være mindst 5 mm (0,2 tommer).

ADVARSEL: De�e produkt kan udsæ�e dig for kemikalier, herunder bly og blyforbindelser, som i staten 
Californien er kendt for at kunne fremkalde kræ�, fødselsdefekter eller andre skader på forplantning-
sevnen. For flere oplysninger henvises �l www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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NL BELANGRIJKE WAARSCHUWINGEN
De HDL200-schermmontage kan ALLEEN worden gebruikt in combina�e met muurbeugels die geschikt zijn 
voor vlakke beeldschermen en die aan alle relevante veiligheidscer�ficeringen voldoen.

De HDL200-schermmontage moet worden gebruikt en geïnstalleerd zoals vermeld in de bijbehorende 
installa�ehandleiding. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor onjuiste montage, behandeling of onjuist 
gebruik van dit product. Zie de HDL200-installa�ehandleiding voor meer informa�e.

De HDL200-schermmontage kan ALLEEN worden gebruikt in combina�e met het HDL200-audioconferen�esys-
teem; er mogen geen andere producten worden gebruikt. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor onjuiste 
montage, behandeling of oneigenlijk gebruik van dit product.

De HDL200-schermmontage is geschikt voor de meeste moderne beeldschermen met VESA montagegaten.
Het product is ook compa�bel met de meeste montagebeugels voor het monteren van een scherm op een 
muur of verrijdbare) standaard. Raadpleeg de documenta�e van uw beeldscherm, muurbeves�ging en/of 
(verrijdbare) standaard ter beves�ging van de compa�biliteit met dit product.

De HDL200-schermmontage moet worden geïnstalleerd door een gekwalificeerd persoon in overeenstemming 
met de van toepassing zijnde overheids-, provinciale en gemeentelijke bouwvoorschri�en.

WAARSCHUWING: het niet lezen, volledig begrijpen en opvolgen van de instruc�es kan leiden tot erns�g letsel 
en schade aan apparatuur, of tot ongeldigheid van de fabrieksgaran�e. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de 
monteur om ervoor te zorgen dat alle onderdelen juist worden gemonteerd en geïnstalleerd met behulp van de
bijbehorende instruc�es.

WAARSCHUWING: gebruik geschikt gereedschap en veiligheidskleding bij het installeren van dit product. Het 
niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwing kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of schade aan apparatuur.

WAARSCHUWING: Plaats uw vingers niet tussen bewegende delen; dit kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of 
schade aan apparatuur.

WAARSCHUWING: let �jdens montage erop dat er geen kabels verstrikt raken, klem komen te zi�en of op 
andere wijze worden gehinderd door onderdelen. Het niet in acht nemen van deze waarschuwing kan leiden 
tot schade aan apparatuur.

WAARSCHUWING: gebruik deze accessoire niet bij beschadiging. Controleer voorafgaand aan het 
monteren op aanwezigheid en eventuele beschadiging van de onderdelen. Indien er onderdelen 
ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, kunt u contact opnemen met het ondersteuningsteam van Nureva. 
Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

WAARSCHUWING: installeer dit product NIET op beschadigde, onstabiele/structureel onveilige 
oppervlakken en (verrijdbare) standaards. Dit kan leiden tot persoonlijk letsel of schade aan
apparatuur.

WAARSCHUWING: het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de monteur om ervoor te zorgen dat de 
gebruikte muurbeugels voor ondersteuning van het beeldscherm geschikt zijn voor het gezamenlijke 
gewicht van: (a) het beeldscherm, (b) het HDL200-audioconferen�esysteem en (c) de HDL200-scherm-
montage. Om mogelijk letsel en schade aan materiaal of apparatuur te voorkomen, moet het 
gezamenlijke gewicht LAGER zijn dan het maximale gewicht van de muurbeugel. Raadpleeg de 
documenta�e van uw beeldscherm, muurbeugel of (verrijdbare) standaard voor het maximaal 
toegestane gewicht.

WAARSCHUWING: dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die vers�kkingsgevaar kunnen veroorzaken bij 
inslikken.

WAARSCHUWING: ven�la�eopeningen aan de boven- en onderkant van de HDL200 mogen niet 
worden geblokkeerd. De afstand tussen de HDL200 en het beeldscherm moet minimaal 5 mm (0,2 
inch) zijn.

WAARSCHUWING: dit product stelt u mogelijk bloot aan bepaalde chemicaliën, met inbegrip van 
lood(-verbindingen), waarvan de Californische overheid weet dat ze kanker, aangeboren afwijkingen of 
andere vruchtbaarheidsproblemen veroorzaken. Voor meer informa�e ga naar 
h�ps://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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DE  WICHTIGE WARNHINWEISE
Die HDL200 Display-Halterung ist so konzipiert, dass sie NUR mit Flachbildschirm-Wandhalterungen verwendet 
werden kann, die alle erforderlichen Sicherheitszer�fikate erfüllen.

Bei der Installa�on und Verwendung der HDL200 Display-Halterung sind die Angaben der beiliegenden 
Installa�onsanleitung einzuhalten. Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich für unsachgemäße Montage, 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder unsachgemäße Handhabung dieses Produkts. Weitere Informa�onen dazu 
finden Sie in der Installa�onsanleitung der HDL200.

Die HDL200 Display-Halterung ist nur für den Einsatz mit dem HDL200 Audiokonferenzsystem vorgesehen. Es 
dürfen keine anderen Produkte mit dieser Halterung verwendet werden. Der Hersteller ist nicht verantwortlich 
für unsachgemäße Montage, unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder unsachgemäße Handhabung dieses Produkts.

Die HDL200 Display-Halterung ist für die meisten modernen Displays mit VESA-Montagebohrungen geeignet. 
Sie ist auch mit den meisten Montagehalterungen für Displays kompa�bel, die für die Wand-, Ständer- oder 
Wagenbefes�gung entwickelt wurden. Lesen Sie sich die Dokumenta�on Ihres Displays und Ihrer Wandhalter-
ung, Ihres Ständers oder Wagens durch, um die Kompa�bilität zu überprüfen.

Die HDL200 Display-Halterung muss von einer qualifizierten Person in Übereins�mmung mit den geltenden 
staatlichen, regionalen und kommunalen Bauvorschri�en installiert werden.

WARNUNG: Wenn Sie es unterlassen, alle Anweisungen zu lesen, gründlich zu verstehen und zu befolgen, kann 
es zu schweren Verletzungen, Schäden am Gerät und zum Erlöschen der Herstellergaran�e kommen. Es liegt in 
der Verantwortung des Installateurs, dafür zu sorgen, dass alle Komponenten gemäß den mitgelieferten 
Anweisungen ordnungsgemäß mon�ert und installiert werden.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie bei der Installa�on dieses Produkts geeignete Werkzeuge und eine Schutzaus-
rüstung. Andernfalls kann es zu Personen- oder Geräteschäden kommen.

WARNUNG: Achten Sie bei der Montage dieses Produkts auf Quetschpunkte. Legen Sie keine Finger zwischen 
bewegliche Teile. Personen- oder Sachschäden könnten die Folge sein.

WARNUNG: Achten Sie darauf, dass sich die Kabel während des Installa�onsvorgangs nicht verhed-
dern, festklemmen, gequetscht oder anderwei�g durch Teile behindert werden. Andernfalls kann es zu 
Geräteschäden kommen.

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie diese Halterung niemals, wenn sie beschädigt ist. Vergewissern Sie sich 
vor Montagebeginn, dass alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind. Wenn Teile fehlen oder 
beschädigt sind, wenden Sie sich an den Nureva-Support. Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Teile!

WARNUNG: Installieren Sie dieses Produkt NICHT auf beschädigten, instabilen oder nicht tragfähigen 
Oberflächen, Ständern oder Wagen. Personen- oder Sachschäden könnten die Folge sein.

WARNUNG: Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Installateurs, sicherzustellen, dass die zum Tragen des 
Displays verwendeten Wandhalterungen für ein Gesamtgewicht von: (a) Display, (b) HDL200 Audiokon-
ferenzsystem und (c) HDL200 Display-Halterung ausgelegt sind. Um mögliche Verletzungen, Sach- oder 
Geräteschäden zu vermeiden, MUSS das Gesamtgewicht NIEDRIGER sein als die maximale 
Gewichtsangabe für Ihre Wandhalterung. In der Dokumenta�on für Display, Wandhalterung, Ständer 
oder Wagen finden Sie das maximal zulässige Gewicht.

WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Gegenstände, die beim Verschlucken eine Ers�ckungsgefahr 
darstellen können.

WARNUNG: Die oberen und unteren Lü�ungsöffnungen der HDL200 dürfen nicht blockiert werden. 
Der Abstand zwischen HDL200 und Display muss mindestens 5 mm (0,2 Zoll) betragen.

WARNUNG: Durch dieses Produkt können Sie sich Chemikalien wie Blei und Bleiverbindungen 
aussetzen. Es ist dem Staat Kalifornien bekannt, dass sie Krebs und Geburtsfehler oder andere 
reproduk�ve Schäden verursachen. Weitere Informa�onen dazu finden Sie unter
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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IT AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI
Il supporto per display HDL200 è proge�ato per essere u�lizzato esclusivamente con suppor� da parete
per schermi pia�, nel rispe�o dei cer�fica� di sicurezza.

Il supporto per display HDL200 è indicato per essere installato e u�lizzato, come specificato nel manuale di 
installazione accluso. Il produ�ore non è ritenuto responsabile del montaggio, uso o tra�amento improprio del 
presente prodo�o. Per maggiori informazioni, consultare il manuale di installazione HDL200.

Il supporto per display HDL200 è indicato per essere u�lizzato unicamente con il sistema di audio conferenza 
HDL200. Non u�lizzare altri prodo� assieme a questo supporto. Il produ�ore non è ritenuto responsabile del 
montaggio, uso o tra�amento improprio del presente prodo�o.

Il supporto per display HDL200 si ada�a ai display moderni dota� di fori di fissaggio VESA. Inoltre, è compa�bile 
con la maggior parte delle staffe di montaggio ada�e per il fissaggio a parete, a una pedana oppure a un 
carrello. Controllare la documentazione del proprio display, supporto a parete, pedana o carrello per 
verificarne la compa�bilità.

Il supporto per display HDL200 deve essere installato da un tecnico qualificato, nel rispe�o della
legislazione federale, statale/provinciale vigente e delle norme locali rela�ve all’edificio.

AVVERTENZA: la mancata consultazione, la comprensione integrale e il mancato rispe�o delle istruzioni 
possono causare lesioni personali gravi, danni all’apparecchiatura e l’annullamento della garanzia del produt-
tore. È responsabilità dell’installatore accertarsi che tu� i componen� siano assembla� e installa� corre�a-
mente, u�lizzando le istruzioni in dotazione.

AVVERTENZA: u�lizzare strumen� adegua� e abbigliamento di sicurezza per l’installazione del presente
prodo�o. La mancata osservanza di queste indicazioni potrebbe causare lesioni personali o danni 
all’apparecchiatura.

AVVERTENZA: controllare l’esistenza di pun� di presa durante l’installazione del presente prodo�o. Non
inserire le dita fra le par� mobili, onde evitare lesioni personali o danni all’apparecchiatura.

AVVERTENZA: controllare che durante l’installazione i cavi non si aggroviglino, rimangano impiglia�,
schiaccia� o blocca� da altri elemen�. La mancata osservanza di queste indicazioni potrebbe causare
danni all’apparecchiatura.

AVVERTENZA: non u�lizzare mai il presente accessorio se questo risulta danneggiato. Prima di iniziare 
con l’assemblaggio, verificare che tu� i componen� siano presen� e non danneggia�. Qualora 
dovessero mancare dei componen� o ques� dovessero essere danneggia�, conta�are l'assistenza di 
Nureva. Non u�lizzare mai componen� danneggia�!

AVVERTENZA: NON installare il presente prodo�o su superfici, pedane o carrelli danneggia�,
instabili o stru�uralmente malfermi, onde evitare lesioni personali o danni all’apparecchiatura.

AVVERTENZA: è responsabilità dell’installatore di assicurarsi che le staffe a parete impiegate per
sostenere il display siano omologate per sopportare un peso combinato dei seguen� elemen�: (a) il
display (b) il sistema audio conferenza HDL200 (c) il supporto per display HDL200. Per evitare possibili 
lesioni, danni a cose, o all’apparecchiatura il peso combinato DEVE ESSERE INFERIORE al peso 
complessivo massimo del supporto da parete. Consultare la documentazione del display, supporto da 
parete, pedana o carrello per conoscere il peso massimo consen�to.

AVVERTENZA: il presente prodo�o con�ene componen� di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare
soffocamento, se ingeri�.

AVVERTENZA: le valvole di sfogo superiori presen� sull’HDL200 devono essere bloccate. Lo
spazio presente fra l’HDL200 e il display deve essere di minimo 5 mm (0,2 pollici).

AVVERTENZA: il presente prodo�o può esporre a sostanze chimiche compresi piombo e compos�
del piombo, considera� dallo Stato della California in grado di provocare cancro, malformazioni
congenite o altri effe� dannosi al sistema riprodu�vo. Per maggiori informazioni visitare
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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NO  VIKTIGE ADVARSLER
HDL200 -skjermfestet er designet for å brukes KUN med flatskjermveggfester som oppfyller alle aktuelle 
sikkerhetsser�fiseringer.

HDL200-skjermfestet er designet for å installeres og brukes som angi� i den medfølgende installasjonsveiled-
ningen. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for feilmontering, feilhåndtering eller feil bruk av de�e produktet. Se 
installasjonsveiledningen for HDL200 for y�erligere informasjon. 

HDL200-skjermfestet er designet for å brukes KUN med HDL200-lydkonferansesystemet. Ingen andre produkter 
skal brukes med de�e festet. Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for feilmontering, feilhåndtering eller feil bruk av 
de�e produktet.

HDL200-skjermfestet vil passe �l de fleste moderne skjermer med VESA-monteringshull. Det er også kompa�-
belt med de fleste festebrake�er designet for å montere en skjerm på en vegg, et sta�v eller en vogn. 
Kontroller dokumentasjonen for skjermen og veggfestet, sta�vet eller vognen for å bekre�e kompa�biliteten.

HDL200-skjermfestet skal installeres av en kvalifisert person i samsvar med gjeldende føderale, statlige / 
provinsielle og lokale byggeforskri�er.

ADVARSEL: Unnlatelse av å lese, forstå og følge alle instruksjonene kan føre �l alvorlig personskade, skade på 
utstyret og kan ugyldiggjøre produsentens garan�. Det er installatørens ansvar å sørge for at alle komponenter 
er rik�g montert og installert ved å bruke instruksjonene som følger med.

ADVARSEL: Bruk rik�g verktøy og sikkerhetsutstyr når du installerer de�e produktet. Unnlatelse av å gjøre 
de�e kan føre �l personskade eller skade på utstyret.

ADVARSEL: Vær oppmerksom på klemmepunkter mens du monterer de�e produktet. Ikke plasser fingrene 
mellom bevegelige deler. De�e kan føre �l personskade eller skade på utstyret.

ADVARSEL: Pass på at kabler ikke filtres sammen, si�er fast, klemmes eller på annen måte hindres av deler 
under installasjonsprosessen. Unnlatelse av de�e kan føre �l skade på utstyret.

ADVARSEL: Bruk aldri de�e �lbehøret hvis det er skadet. Før monteringen starter må du kontrollere at 
alle delene er inkludert og uskadet. Hvis noen deler mangler eller er ødelagte, kontakt Nureva-kund-
estø�e. Bruk aldri skadede deler!

ADVARSEL: IKKE installer de�e produktet på skadede, ustabile eller strukturelt usikrede overflater, 
sta�ver eller vogner. De�e kan føre �l personskade eller skade på utstyret.

ADVARSEL: Det er installatørens ansvar å sørge for at veggbrake�er som brukes �l å stø�e skjermen er 
egnet �l å holde den samlede vekten �l: (a) skjermen (b) HDL200-lydkonferansesystemet, (c) 
HDL200-skjermfestet. For å unngå potensielle personskader, materielle skader eller utstyrsskader, MÅ 
den kombinerte vekten VÆRE LAVERE enn den klassifiserte maksimalvekten på veggfestet. Se 
dokumentasjonen for skjermen, veggfestet, sta�ver eller vognen for �lla� maksimalvekt.

ADVARSEL: De�e produktet består av små deler som kan u�øre en kvelningsfare hvis de svelges. 

ADVARSEL: De øverste og nederste lu�ven�lene på HDL200 må ikke blokkeres. Avstanden mellom 
HDL200 og skjermen må være minimum 5 mm. 

ADVARSEL: De�e produktet kan utse�e deg for kjemikalier inkludert bly- og blyforbindelser, som er 
kjent i delstaten California for å forårsake kre� og fødselsskader eller annen reproduksjonsskade. For 
mer informasjon, gå �l www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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 ВАЖНЫЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Кронштейн для монтажа на дисплей HDL200 допускается использовать ТОЛЬКО со стенными кронштейнами 
плоскопанельных дисплеев, сертифицированными в соответствии со всеми необходимыми стандартами 
безопасности..

Кронштейн для монтажа на дисплей HDL200 следует устанавливать и использовать в соответствии с 
прилагаемой инструкцией по монтажу. Производитель не несет ответственности за неправильную сборку 
данного изделия, его неправильное использование или неправильное обращение с ним. Дополнительная 
информация приводится в инструкции по монтажу HDL200.

Кронштейн для монтажа на дисплей HDL200 допускается применять ТОЛЬКО для установки Аудиосистемы 
конференц-связи HDL200. Запрещается использовать данный кронштейн для установки любых других изделий. 
Производитель не несет ответственности за неправильную сборку данного изделия, его неправильное 
использование или неправильное обращение с ним.

Кронштейн для монтажа на дисплей HDL200 подходит к большинству современных дисплеев, в которых 
имеются отверстия для кронштейнов стандарта VESA. Он также совместим с большинством монтажных 
кронштейнов, предназначенных для крепления дисплея на стену, подставку или тележку. Для проверки 
совместимости ознакомьтесь с документацией дисплея, настенного кронштейна, подставки или тележки.

Кронштейн для монтажа на дисплей HDL200 должен устанавливаться квалифицированным специалистом в 
соответствии с действующими федеральными, областными и местными строительными нормами, а также 
строительными нормами штата.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Несоблюдение требования об изучении, полном понимании и выполнении всех инструкций 
может привести к серьезным травмам, повреждению оборудования или аннулированию гарантии 
производителя. Монтажник обязан убедиться, что все компоненты правильно собраны и установлены согласно 
прилагаемой инструкции.

ВНИМАНИЕ! При установке данного изделия используйте надлежащие инструменты и защитное снаряжение. 
Несоблюдение данного требования может привести к травме или повреждению оборудования.

ВНИМАНИЕ! При сборе этого продукта остерегайтесь точек защемления. Не помещайте пальцы между 
движущимися частями. Несоблюдение данного требования может привести к травме или повреждению 
оборудования.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Во время процесса установки следите за тем, чтобы кабели не перепутывались, не 
прижимались, не защемлялись и любые иные детали никоим образом не мешали кабелям. 
Несоблюдение данного требования может привести к повреждению оборудования.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Никогда не используйте эту принадлежность, если она повреждена. Перед началом 
сборки убедитесь в наличии и исправном состоянии всех входящих в комплект деталей. Если 
какие-либо детали отсутствуют или повреждены, обратитесь в службу поддержки Nureva. Никогда не 
используйте поврежденные детали!

ВНИМАНИЕ! НЕ устанавливайте это изделие на поврежденных, неустойчивых или неоптимальных по 
конструкции поверхностях, подставках или тележках. Несоблюдение этого требования может привести 
к травме или повреждению оборудования.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Монтажник обязан убедиться, что настенные кронштейны, используемые для 
подвешивания дисплея, рассчитаны на общий вес: (а) дисплея (б) Аудиосистемы конференц-связи 
HDL200; (в) Кронштейна для монтажа на дисплей HDL200. Для предотвращения возможных травм, 
повреждения имущества и оборудования общий вес всех компонентов в сборе должен быть меньше 
максимальной номинальной нагрузки на стеновой кронштейн. Максимальный допустимый вес указан 
в документации вашего дисплея, настенного кронштейна, подставки или тележки.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Это изделие содержит мелкие детали, которые могут вызвать удушье при проглатывании.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Этот продукт может подвергнуть вас воздействию химических веществ, в том числе 
свинца и его соединений, которые, по данным штата Калифорния, могут вызывать врожденные пороки 
или причинять иной вред репродуктивной системе. См. более подробную информацию по адресу 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.

RU
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SV  VIKTIGA VARNINGAR
Skärmfästet HDL200 är u�ormat för a� användas ENDAST med pla�skärmväggfästen som uppfyller alla 
lämpliga säkerhetscer�fieringar.

Skärmfästet HDL200 är u�ormat för a� installeras och användas som anges i den inkluderade installa�onsman-
ualen.  Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för felak�g montering, felak�g användning eller felak�g hantering av denna 
produkt. Se installa�onsvägledningen för HDL200 för y�erligare informa�on.

Skärmfästet HDL200 är u�ormat för a� användas ENDAST med ljudkonferenssystemet HDL200. Inga andra 
produkter ska användas med det här fästet. Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för felak�g montering, felak�g 
användning eller felak�g hantering av denna produkt.

Skärmfästet HDL200 kommer a� passa de flesta moderna skärmar med VESA-monteringshål. Det är också 
kompa�belt med de flesta monteringskonsoler u�ormade för a� montera en skärm på en vägg, sta�v eller 
vagn. Kontrollera dokumenta�onen för din skärm och di� väggfäste, sta�v eller vagn för a� bekrä�a kompa�bi-
litet.

Skärmfästet HDL200 måste installeras av en kvalificerad person i enlighet med gällande federala, delstat-
liga/provinsiella och lokala byggbestämmelser.

VARNING: Underlåtenhet a� läsa, noggrant förstå och följa alla anvisningar kan leda �ll allvarlig personskada, 
skada på utrustning och kan upphäva �llverkarens garan�. Det är installatörens ansvar a� se �ll a� alla 
komponenter är korrekt monterade och installerade med hjälp av de �llhandahållna anvisningarna.

VARNING: Använd rä� verktyg och säkerhetsutrustning när du installerar denna produkt. Om du inte gör det 
kan det leda �ll personskada eller skada på utrustning.

VARNING: Se upp för klämpunkter vid montering av denna produkt. Placera inte fingrar mellan rörliga delar.  
Om du gör det kan det leda �ll personskada eller skada på utrustning.

VARNING: Se �ll a� kablar inte trasslas ihop, fastnar, kläms eller på annat sä� hindras av några delar under 
installa�onsprocessen. Annars kan det leda �ll skada på utrustning.

VARNING: Använd aldrig de�a �llbehör om det är skadat. Kontrollera a� alla delar är inkluderade och 
oskadade innan du börjar montera. Om några delar saknas eller är skadade, kontakta Nureva Support. 
Använd aldrig skadade delar!

VARNING:  Installera INTE denna produkt på skadade, instabila eller strukturellt osäkra ytor, sta�v eller 
vagnar. Om du gör det kan det leda �ll personskada eller skada på utrustning.

VARNING: Det är installatörens ansvar a� se �ll a� väggkonsoler som används för a� hålla skärmen är 
klassade för a� hålla den sammanlagda vikten av: (a) skärmen (b) ljudkonferenssystemet HDL200
(c) skärmfästet HDL200. För a� undvika poten�ell skada, materiell skada eller skada på utrustning 
MÅSTE den kombinerade vikten VARA LÄGRE än den högsta viktklassningen för di� väggfäste. Se 
dokumenta�onen för din skärm, väggfäste, sta�v eller vagn för högsta �llåtna vikt.

VARNING: Produkten innehåller små ar�klar som skulle kunna vara en kvävningsrisk om de sväljs.

VARNING: De övre och nedre lu�intagen på HDL200 får inte blockeras. Avståndet mellan HDL200 och 
skärmen måste vara minst 5 mm (0,2 tum).

VARNING: Denna produkt kan utsä�a dig för kemikalier, som inkluderar bly och blyföreningar, som är 
kända av delstaten Kalifornien för a� orsaka cancer och fosterskador eller andra fortplantningsskador. 
Mer informa�on finns på www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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 WAŻNE OSTRZEŻENIA
Uchwyt na wyświetlacz HDL200 został zaprojektowany do wykorzystywania WYŁĄCZNIE z uchwytami ściennymi 
płaskich wyświetlaczy, które są zgodne z właściwymi certyfikacjami bezpieczeństwa.

Uchwyt na wyświetlacz HDL200 został zaprojektowany do zainstalowania i wykorzystywania w sposób określony w 
dołączonej instrukcji instalacji. Producent nie odpowiada za nieprawidłowe wykonanie montażu, niewłaściwe 
użytkowanie lub obsługę niniejszego produktu. Więcej informacji można znaleźć w instrukcji instalacji HDL200.

Uchwyt na wyświetlacz HDL200 został zaprojektowany do wykorzystywania WYŁĄCZNIE z konferencyjnym systemem 
dźwiękowym HDL200. Żaden inny produkt nie może być używany wraz z tym uchwytem. Producent nie odpowiada za 
nieprawidłowe wykonanie montażu, niewłaściwe użytkowanie lub obsługę niniejszego produktu.

Uchwyt na wyświetlacz HDL200 pasuje do większości nowoczesnych wyświetlaczy dysponujących otworami na uchwyt 
VESA. Jest on kompatybilny z większością uchwytów mocujących zaprojektowanych do zamocowania wyświetlacza na 
ścianie, stojaku lub wózku. Należy sprawdzić dokumentację swojego wyświetlacza oraz uchwytu ściennego, stojaka lub 
wózka, aby potwierdzać kompatybilność.

Uchwyt na wyświetlacz HDL200 musi być zainstalowany przez wykwalifikowanego pracownika zgodnie z obowiązują-
cymi przepisami federalnymi, stanowymi/regionalnymi oraz lokalnymi regulacjami dotyczącymi konstrukcji/budownic-
twa.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Jeśli użytkownik nie przeczyta, w pełni nie zrozumie i nie będzie przestrzegał wszystkich instrukcji, może 
to doprowadzić do poważnych obrażeń ciała, uszkodzenia sprzętu oraz unieważnienia gwarancji producenta. Osoba 
dokonująca instalacji jest odpowiedzialna za zapewnienie, aby wszystkie komponenty były prawidłowo zmontowane i 
zainstalowane przy zastosowaniu dołączonych instrukcji.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Podczas instalowania niniejszego produktu należy używać odpowiednich narzędzi i oprzyrządowania 
bezpieczeństwa. Nieprzestrzeganie tej zasady może doprowadzić do obrażeń lub uszkodzenia sprzętu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Podczas montażu produktu należy zwracać uwagę na miejsca ewentualnego zakleszczenia. Nie wkładać 
palców pomiędzy ruchome części. Może to doprowadzić do obrażeń lub uszkodzenia sprzętu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Należy uważać, aby kable się nie splątały, zahaczyły lub zakleszczyły, ani też nie zostały zablokowane 
przez jakiekolwiek części podczas procesu instalacji. Nieprzestrzeganie tej zasady może doprowadzić do uszkodzenia 
sprzętu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nigdy nie wykorzystywać niniejszego urządzenia, jeśli jest ono uszkodzone. Przed 
rozpoczęciem montażu należy sprawdzić, czy wszystkie części są zawarte w zestawie i są nieuszkod-
zone. Jeśli jakichś części brakuje lub są uszkodzone, należy skontaktować się ze wsparciem klienta firmy 
Nureva. Nigdy nie używać uszkodzonych części!

OSTRZEŻENIE: NIE WOLNO instalować tego produktu na uszkodzonych, niestabilnych lub charakteryzu-
jących się niewystarczającą nośnością powierzchniach, stojakach lub wózkach. Może to doprowadzić 
do obrażeń lub uszkodzenia sprzętu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Osoba dokonująca instalacji jest odpowiedzialna za zapewnienie, że uchwyty ścienne 
wykorzystane do instalacji wyświetlacza są zdolne do utrzymania łącznej masy: (a) wyświetlacza (b) 
konferencyjnego systemu dźwiękowego HDL200 (c) uchwytu na wyświetlacz HDL200. Dla uniknięcia 
potencjalnych obrażeń, uszkodzenia mienia lub sprzętu, łączna masa MUSI BYĆ MNIEJSZA niż
maksymalna dopuszczalna nośność uchwytu ściennego użytkownika. Maksymalną dopuszczalną masę 
można sprawdzić w dokumentacji swojego wyświetlacza, uchwytu ściennego, stojaka lub wózka.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Niniejszy produkt zawiera niewielkie elementy, które w przypadku połknięcia mogą 
spowodować udławienie się.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Górne i dolne otwory wentylacyjne w HDL200 nie mogą być blokowane. Odstęp 
pomiędzy HDL200 a wyświetlaczem musi wynosić minimum 5 mm (0,2 cala).

OSTRZEŻENIE: Niniejszy produkt może narazić użytkownika na działanie substancji chemicznych, w tym 
ołowiu i związków zawierających ołów, które w stanie Kalifornia zostały zidentyfikowane jako 
substancje rakotwórcze i powodujące wady płodu lub inne problemy związane z ciążą. Więcej 
informacji można uzyskać pod adresem: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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FI  TÄRKEITÄ VAROITUKSIA
HDL200 Display Mount on suunniteltu käyte�äväksi VAIN sellaisen li�eän näy�öpaneelin seinäasennuksessa, 
joka täy�ää kaikkien sovelle�avien turvallisuusser�fioin�en vaa�mukset.

HDL200 Display Mount on suunniteltu asenne�avaksi ja käyte�äväksi, kuten mukana toimitetussa asennusop-
paassa on kuva�u. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa tämän tuo�een virheellisestä kokoamisesta, käytöstä tai 
käsi�elystä. Katso lisä�etoja HDL200-asennusoppaasta.

HDL200 Display Mount on suunniteltu käyte�äväksi VAIN HDL200 Audio Conferencing -järjestelmän kanssa. 
Muita tuo�eita ei saa käy�ää tämän jalustan kanssa. Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa tämän tuo�een virheellisestä 
kokoamisesta, käytöstä tai käsi�elystä.

HDL200 Display Mount sopii useimpiin nykyaikaisiin näy�öihin, jossa on VESA-asennusreiät. Se on myös 
yhteensopiva useimpien seinälle, jalustalle tai vaunuun näytön asentamista varten suunniteltujen kiinnikkeiden 
kanssa. Tutustu näy�ösi ja seinäkiinnityksesi, jalustasi tai vaunusi dokumentaa�oon varmistaaksesi yhteenso-
pivuuden.

HDL200 Display Mount -jalustan asennuksen saa suori�aa pätevä henkilö sovelle�avien lii�oval�on,  
val�on/alueen sekä paikallisten rakennusmääräysten mukaises�.

VAROITUS: Jos kaikkia ohjeita ei lueta, ymmärretä perusteellises� ja noudateta, seurauksena voi olla vakavia 
henkilö- ja lai�eistovahinkoja, sekä valmistajan takuu voi mitätöityä. On asentajan vastuulla varmistaa, e�ä 
kaikki osat on koo�u ja asenne�u oikein, mukana toimite�ujen ohjeiden mukaises�.

VAROITUS: Käytä oikeita työkaluja ja suojavarusteita, kun asennat tätä tuote�a. Jos näin ei tehdä, seurauksena 
voi olla henkilövahinkoja tai lai�eiston vaurioituminen.

VAROITUS: Varo nipistyskoh�a kun kokoat tätä tuote�a. Älä aseta sormia liikkuvien osien väliin. Sen seuraukse-
na voi olla henkilövahinkoja tai lai�eiston vaurioituminen.

VAROITUS: Varo, e�eivät johdot takerru tai tartu kiinni, joudu puristuksiin tai muuten joudu minkään osan 
estämiksi asennuksen aikana. Jos näin ei tehdä, seurauksena voi olla lai�eiston vaurioituminen.

VAROITUS: Älä koskaan käytä tätä tuote�a, jos se on vaurioitunut. Ennen kokoamisen aloi�amista 
varmista, e�ä kaikki osat ovat mukana ja vaurioituma�omia. Jos osia puu�uu tai ne ovat 
vaurioituneet, ota yhtey�ä Nureva-tukeen. Älä koskaan käytä vaurioituneita osia!

VAROITUS: ÄLÄ asenna tätä tuote�a vaurioituneelle, epävakaalle tai rakenteellises� puu�eelliselle 
pinnalle, jalustalle tai vaunulle. Sen seurauksena voi olla henkilövahinkoja tai lai�eiston 
vaurioituminen.

VAROITUS: On asentajan vastuulla varmistaa, e�ä näy�öä tukemaan käytetyt seinäkiinnikkeet on 
mitoite�u kestämään kokonaispainon yhdistelmästä: (a) näy�ö, (b) HDL200-videoneuvo�elujärjest-
elmä ja (c) HDL200 Display Mount -jalusta. Vammojen, omaisuusvahinkojen ja lai�eistoin vaurioitu-
misen väl�ämiseksi kokonaispainon ON OLTAVA PIENEMPI kuin seinäjalustasi suurin nimellispaino. 
Katso suurin salli�u paino näy�ösi, seinäjalustan, jalustan tai vaunun dokumentaa�osta.

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat nieltynä aiheu�aa tukehtumisvaaran.

VAROITUS: HDL200:n ylä- ja alatuuletusaukkoja ei saa pei�ää. HDL200:n ja näytön välissä on oltava 
vähintään 5 mm (0,2 tuuman) rako. 

VAROITUS: Tämä tuote saa�aa al�staa sinut kemikaaleille, mukaan lukien lyijy ja lyijy-yhdisteet, joiden 
�edetään Kalifornian osaval�ossa olevan syöpää ja sikiövaurioita tai muita lisääntymiskykyyn 
vaiku�avia hai�oja aiheu�avia. Saadaksesi lisä�etoja, käy osoi�eessa 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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 AVISOS IMPORTANTES
O Suporte para Monitor HDL200 foi projetado para ser usado APENAS com suportes de parede para monitores 
de ecrã plano que cumpram todas as cer�ficações de segurança apropriadas.

O Suporte para Monitor HDL200 foi projetado para ser instalado e u�lizado conforme especificado no manual 
de instalação incluído. O fabricante não é responsável pela montagem inadequada, uso impróprio ou manuseio 
inadequado deste produto. Consulte o guia de instalação do HDL200 para obter informações adicionais.

O Suporte para Monitor HDL200 foi projetado para ser usado APENAS com o Sistema de Audioconferência 
HDL200. Não devem ser u�lizados outros produtos com este suporte. O fabricante não é responsável pela 
montagem inadequada, uso impróprio ou manuseio inadequado deste produto.

O Suporte para Monitor HDL200 adapta-se à maioria dos monitores modernos com ori�cios de montagem 
VESA. Também é compa�vel com a maioria dos suportes de montagem projetados para montar um monitor 
numa parede, num suporte ou num carrinho. Verifique a documentação do seu monitor e do seu suporte de 
parede, suporte ou carrinho para confirmar a compa�bilidade.

O Suporte para Monitor HDL200 deve ser instalado por uma pessoa qualificada de acordo com os regulamen-
tos de construção federais, estatais/regionais e locais aplicáveis.

AVISO: O não cumprimento de todas as instruções, a sua leitura, compreensão e seguimento podem resultar 
em ferimentos pessoais graves, danos no equipamento e podem anular a garan�a do fabricante. É da 
responsabilidade do instalador cer�ficar-se de que todos os componentes estão devidamente montados e 
instalados, u�lizando as instruções fornecidas.

AVISO: Use ferramentas e equipamentos de segurança adequados ao instalar este produto. O seu não 
cumprimento poderá resultar em ferimentos ou danos no equipamento.

AVISO: Ao montar este produto, preste atenção aos pontos de aperto. Não coloque os dedos entre as peças 
móveis. Se o fizer, isso poderá resultar em ferimentos pessoais ou danos no equipamento.

AVISO: Preste atenção para que os cabos não fiquem emaranhados, presos, apertados ou de outra 
forma impedidos por qualquer peça durante o processo de instalação. O incumprimento destas 
precauções pode resultar em danos no equipamento.

AVISO: Nunca opere este acessório se es�ver danificado. Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se 
todas as peças estão incluídas e não danificadas. Em caso de peças em falta ou danificadas, contacte o 
Apoio Nureva. Nunca u�lize peças danificadas!

AVISO: NÃO instale este produto em super�cies, suportes ou carrinhos danificados, instáveis ou 
estruturalmente instáveis. Se o fizer, isso poderá resultar em ferimentos pessoais ou danos no 
equipamento.

AVISO: É da responsabilidade do instalador garan�r que os suportes de parede u�lizados para suportar 
o monitor são dimensionados para suportar o peso combinado: (a) o monitor (b) o sistema de 
audioconferência HDL200 (c) o Suporte de Monitor HDL200. Para evitar ferimentos potenciais, danos 
materiais ou danos no equipamento, o peso combinado DEVE SER INFERIOR à classificação de peso 
máximo do seu suporte de parede. Consulte a documentação do seu monitor, suporte de parede, 
suporte ou carrinho para obter o peso máximo permi�do.

AVISO: Este produto contém pequenos itens que podem cons�tuir um perigo de asfixia se forem 
engolidos.

AVISO: As aberturas de ven�lação superior e inferior do HDL200 não devem ser bloqueadas. A folga 
entre o HDL200 e o monitor deve ser, no mínimo, de 5 mm (0,2 polegadas).

AVISO: Este produto pode expô-lo a químicos, incluindo chumbo e compostos de chumbo, que são 
conhecidos no Estado da Califórnia por provocar cancro e defeitos congénitos ou outros danos 
reprodu�vos. Para obter mais informações, vá a www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.

PT



PG 16

HU  FONTOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A HDL200 képernyőtartó tervezéséből adódóan KIZÁRÓLAG síkképernyős kijelzők olyan fali tartóival együ� 
használható, amelyek megfelelnek az összes vonatkozó biztonsági tanúsítványnak.

A HDL200 képernyőtartót a szerelési kézikönyv szerint kell felszerelni és használni. A gyártó nem vállal 
felelősséget a termék szabálytalan összeszereléséért, használatáért vagy kezeléséért. További információkért 
lásd a HDL200 szerelési útmutatóját.

A HDL200 képernyőtartó KIZÁRÓLAG a HDL200 audiokonferencia-rendszerrel együ� használható. Ezzel a 
tartóval más termék nem használható. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a termék szabálytalan 
összeszereléséért, használatáért vagy szabálytalan kezeléséért.

A HDL200 képernyőtartó a VESA szerelőfuratokkal elláto� modern képernyők legtöbbjéhez hozzáilleszthető. 
Ezenkívül a legtöbb olyan szerelőkonzollal kompa�bilis, amelyekkel a képernyő falra, állványra vagy kocsira 
szerelhető. Ellenőrizze a kompa�bilitást a képernyő, a fali tartó, az állvány vagy a kocsi dokumentációjában.

A HDL200 képernyőtartót szakképze� személynek kell felszerelnie az ado� ország, régió és hely előírásainak 
megfelelően.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ha nem olvassa el alaposan, nem ér� meg és nem köve� az összes utasítást, akkor súlyos 
személyi sérülést okozhat, az eszköz meghibásodhat, a gyártói garancia pedig érvényét veszíthe�. A szerelő 
felelőssége, hogy ellenőrizze az összes alkatrészt az előírásoknak megfelelően használták-e fel és szerelték-e be.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Használjon megfelelő szerszámokat és védőfelszereléseket a termék szerelésekor. Ennek 
elmulasztása személyi sérüléseket okozhat, az eszköz pedig meghibásodhat.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A termék összeszerelésekor ügyeljen a becsípődési pontokra. Ne helyezze ujjait mozgó 
alkatrészek közé. Ennek elmulasztása személyi sérüléshez vagy az eszköz meghibásodásához vezethet.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kábelek ne gabalyodjanak össze, ne akadjanak be, ne csípődjenek be, 
illetve alkatrészek ne akadályozzák azokat a szerelés során. Ennek elmulasztása az eszköz meghibásodását 
vonhatja maga után.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Soha ne használjon sérült tartozékot. Az összeszerelés megkezdése elő� ellenőrizze, 
hogy az összes alkatrész hiánytalanul és hibátlanul megvan-e. Ha bármely alkatrész hiányzik vagy 
meghibásodo�, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Nureva vevőszolgálatával. Soha ne használjon sérült 
alkatrészeket!

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: NE szerelje ezt a terméket meghibásodo�, instabil vagy sérült szerkezetű 
felületekre, állványokra vagy kocsikra. Ennek elmulasztása személyi sérüléshez vagy az eszköz 
meghibásodásához vezethet.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A szerelő köteles ellenőrizni, hogy a képernyőt tartó fali konzolok teherbírása 
megfelel-e a következők együ�es súlyának: (a) a képernyő (b) a HDL200 audiokonferencia-rendszer (c) 
a HDL200 képernyőtartó. A lehetséges sérülés, az anyagi kár vagy az eszköz meghibásodásának 
elkerülése érdekében az együ�es súlynak KISEBBNEK KELL lennie a fali tartó maximális teherbírásánál. 
Lásd a képernyő, a fali tartó, az állvány vagy a kocsi dokumentációját a maximálisan megengede� 
teherbírással kapcsolatban.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ez a termék apró alkatrészeket tartalmaz, amelyek lenyelése fulladást okozhat.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A HDL200 képernyőtartón található felső és alsó szellőzőnyílásokat ne torlaszolja el. 
A HDL200 és a képernyő közö� legalább 5 mm (0,2 hüvelyk) hézag legyen.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ez a termék vegyi anyagokat, többek közö� ólmot és ólomvegyületeket 
tartalmazhat, amelyek Kalifornia állam szerint daganatos megbetegedéseket és születési rendelle-
nességeket vagy egyéb meddőségi problémákat okoznak. További információkért látogasson el a 
következő oldalra: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places.
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 重要な警告
HDL200 モニターマウントは、適切な安全認定にすべて適合したフラットパネルモニターマウントとのみ使
用されるよう設計されています。

HDL200 モニターマウントは、付属のインストールマニュアルに指定された方法でインストール・使用され
るよう設計されています。本製品の不適切な組立、不適切な使用、または不適切な取り扱いに対して、メー
カーは一切責任を負いません。詳細は HDL200 インストールガイドをご覧ください。

HDL200 モニターマウントは、HDL200 音声カンファレンスシステムにのみ使用されるよう設計されていま
す。このマウントに他の製品は使用できません。本製品の不適切な組立、不適切な使用、または不適切な取
り扱いに対して、メーカーは一切責任を負いません。

HDL200 モニターマウントは、VESA マウントホール付きであればほとんどの最新のモニターに対応してい
ます。また、モニターを壁掛け、またはスタンドもしくはカートに設置するためのほとんどのマウントブラ
ケットにも対応しています。互換性を確認するには、ご使用のモニターやウォールマウント、スタンド、ま
たはカートの付属書類をご覧ください。

HDL200 モニターマウントのインストールは、適用される連邦、州・県、および地域の建築規制に従い資格
のあるインストーラーによって行われる必要があります。

警告:すべての説明を読み、完全に理解し、従わなかった場合、深刻な人身傷害または機器への損害の原因
となり、メーカー保証が無効になる可能性があります。付属の説明書に従いすべてのコンポーネントが適切
に組み立てられインストールされるようにすることは、インストーラーの責任となります。

警告: 本製品のインストール時には適切な道具と安全装置を使用してください。これを怠った場合、人身傷
害または機器への損害の原因となる可能性があります。

警告: 本製品の組立時には、指などを挟まないようご注意ください。動く部品の間に指を入れないで
ください。人身傷害または機器への損害の原因となる可能性があります。

警告: インストールの際には配線が絡まったり、挟まったり、折れたり、その他の形で部品と干渉しないよ
うにしてください。傷害または機器への損害の原因となる可能性があります。

警告: 破損したアクセサリーは絶対に使用しないでください。組立を開始する前に、すべての部品
が付属しており破損していないことを確認してください。部品が付属していなかったり破損してい
たりした場合は、Nureva サポートにご連絡ください。破損した部品は絶対に使用しないでくださ
い！

警告: 破損した、不安定な、または構造的に不安定な面やスタンド、カートには本製品をインスト
ールしないでください。人身傷害または機器への損害の原因となる可能性があります。

警告: モニターを支える壁掛けブラケットが次の重量の合計を支えられる規格であることを確
認するのは、インストーラーの責任となります。(a) モニター (b) HDL200 音声カンファレン
スシステム (c) HDL200 モニターマウント.怪我や財産への損害、機器への損害の可能性を避
けるため、合計重量は壁掛けマウントの最大許容重量よりも軽くなければなりません。最大
許容重量は、モニター、壁掛けマウント、スタンド、またはカートの付属書類をご確認くだ
さい。 

警告: 本製品には小さな部品が付属しており、飲み込むと窒息の危険があります。

警告: HDL200 の上部と下部の通気部はふさがないでください。HDL200 とモニターの間には
最低 5mm (0.2 インチ) の空間が必要です。

警告: 本製品を使用することで、カリフォルニア州で先天性欠損またはその他生殖障害の原因とな
るとされている、リードおよびリード化合物を含む化学薬品に接する可能性があります。詳細は 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places をご覧ください。
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KO  중요 경고
HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Display Mount)는 오직 모든 적절한 안전 인증을 충족하는 평면 패널 
디스플레이 벽걸이 (wall mount)에만 사용하도록 설계되었습니다.

HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Display Mount)는 포함된 설치 설명서에 명시된 설명에 따라 설치 및 
활용하도록 설계되었습니다. 제조업체는 이 제품의 부적절한 조립, 부적절한 사용 또는 부적절한 
취급에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.  추가 정보는 HDL200 설치 안내서를 참조하십시오.

HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Display Mount)는 HDL200 오디오 회의 시스템(Audio Conferencing 
System)에서만 사용되도록 설계되었습니다. 이 마우트를 다른 제품과 사용하지 마십시오. 제조업체는 
이 제품의 부적절한 조립, 부적절한 사용 또는 부적절한 취급에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다.

HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Display Mount)는 VESA 마운트 구멍이 있는 대부분의 최신 
디스플레이에 적합합니다. 또한 벽, 스탠드 또는 카트에 디스플레이를 장착하도록 설계된 대부분의 
마운트 브랏킷과 호환됩니다. 디스플레이 및 벽걸이, 스탠드 또는 카트의 설명서를 확인하여 
호환성을 확인하십시오.

HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Display Mount)는 자격을 갖춘 사람이 해당 연방, 주/도 및 지역 건축 
규정을 따라 설치해야 합니다.

경고: 모든 지침을 읽고 철저히 이해하고 따르지 않으면, 심각한 부상을 입거나 장치가 손상될 수 
있으며 제조업체의 보증이 무효화될 수 있습니다.  제공된 지침에 따라 모든 구성 요소가 올바르게 
조립 및 설치되어 있는지 확인할 책임은 설치자에게 있습니다.

경고: 이 제품을 설치할 때 적절한 도구와 안전 장치를 사용하십시오.  그렇게 하지 않으면 부상을 
입거나 장치가 손상될 수 있습니다.

경고: 이 제품을 조립하는 동안 핀치 포인트를 주의하십시오. 움직이는 부품 사이에 손가락을 넣지 
마십시오.  그렇게 할 경우 부상을 입거나 장치가 손상될 수 있습니다.

경고: 설치하는 동안 케이블이 엉키거나 걸리거나 꼬이거나 다른 부품에 의해 방해받지 않도록 
하십시오.  그렇게 하지 않으면 장치가 손상될 수 있습니다.

경고: 이 액세서리가 손상된 경우 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 조립을 시작하기 전에, 모든 
부품이 포함되어 있고 손상되지 않았는지 확인하십시오. 부품이 없거나 손상된 경우 Nureva 
지원 센터에 문의하십시오. 손상된 부품은 절대 사용하지 마십시오!

경고: 손상되었거나 불안정하거나 구조적으로 불안정한 표면, 스탠드 또는 카트에 이 제품을 
절대 설치하지 마십시오. 그렇게 할 경우 부상을 입거나 장치가 손상될 수 있습니다.

경고: 설치자는 디스플레이를 지지하는 데 사용되는 월 브라켓(wall bracket)의 무게가 다음 
항목들의 결합된 무게를 지탱할 수 있는지 확인할 책임이 있습니다: (a) 디스플레이 (b) 
HDL200 오디오 회의 시스템(audio conferencing system) (c) HDL200 디스플레이 마운트(Dis-
play Mount). 잠재적인 부상, 재산 피해 또는 장치 손상을 방지하려면, 결합된 무게가 월 
마운트(wall mount)의 최대 무게 규격보다 반드시 낮아야 합니다.  최대 허용 중량에 대한 
정보는 해당 디스플레이, 월 마운트(wall mount), 스탠드 또는 카트 설명서를 참조하십시오.

경고: 이 제품에는 삼키면 질식할 수 있는 작은 물건들이 포함되어 있습니다.

경고: HDL200의 상단 및 하단 통풍구를 막지 마십시오. HDL200과 디스플레이 사이의 간격은 
최소 5mm (0.2 인치)가 되어야 합니다.

경고: 이 제품으로 인해 납 및 납 화합물을 포함한 화학 물질에 노출될 수 있으며, 납 및 납 
화합물은 캘리포니아 주에 암과 선천성 결손 또는 기타 생식 장애를 유발하는 것으로 알려져 
있습니다. 자세한 내용은 https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/products-places를 참조하십시오.
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 AVERTISMENTE IMPORTANTE
Suportul pentru afișaj HDL200 este conceput pentru a fi u�lizat DOAR cu suporturi de perete cu ecran plat care 
îndeplinesc toate cer�ficatele de siguranță corespunzătoare.

Suportul pentru afișaj HDL200 este proiectat pentru a fi instalat și u�lizat conform specificațiilor 
din manualul de instalare inclus. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru asamblarea, u�lizarea sau manipular-
ea necorespunzătoare a acestui produs. Consultați ghidul de instalare HDL200 pentru informații suplimentare.  

Suportul pentru afișaj HDL200 este conceput pentru a fi u�lizat DOAR cu sistemul de conferințe audio HDL200. 

Nu trebuie u�lizate alte produse împreună cu acest suport. Producătorul nu este responsabil pentru asamblar-
ea, u�lizarea sau manipularea necorespunzătoare a acestui produs.  

Suportul pentru afișaj HDL200 se va potrivi cu majoritatea afișajelor moderne cu orificii de montare VESA. De 
asemenea, este compa�bil cu majoritatea consolelor de montare concepute pentru a monta un afișaj pe un 
perete, un suport sau un cărucior. Verificați documentația pentru afișaj și suportul de perete, stand sau cărucior 
pentru a confirma compa�bilitatea. 

Suportul pentru afișaj HDL200 trebuie instalat de o persoană calificată, în conformitate cu 
reglementările federale, de stat/provinciale și locale aplicabile.  

AVERTISMENT: Eșecul de a ci�, înțelege temeinic și îndeplini toate instrucțiunile poate duce la vătămări 
corporale grave, la deteriorarea echipamentelor și poate anula garanția producătorilor. Este responsabilitatea 
instalatorului să se asigure că toate componentele sunt asamblate și instalate corespunzător, folosind 
instrucțiunile furnizate.  

AVERTISMENT: U�lizați unelte și echipamente de siguranță adecvate atunci când instalați acest produs. 
Nerespectarea acestui lucru poate duce la vătămări corporale sau la deteriorarea echipamentului.  

AVERTISMENT: În �mpul asamblării produsului, aveți grijă la punctele cu risc de prindere. Nu puneți degetele 
între părțile în mișcare. Acest lucru poate duce la vătămări corporale sau deteriorarea echipamentului.  

AVERTISMENT: Aveți grijă ca cablurile să nu se încurce, să nu se prindă, să nu fie ciupite sau încâlcite 
de vreo componentă în �mpul procesului de instalare. Nerespectarea acestui lucru poate duce la 
deteriorarea echipamentului.  

AVERTISMENT: Nu folosiți niciodată acest accesoriu dacă este deteriorat. Înainte de a începe 
asamblarea, verificați dacă toate piesele sunt incluse și nedeteriorate. Dacă există piese lipsă sau 
deteriorate, contactați asistența Nureva. Nu u�lizați niciodată piese deteriorate!  

AVERTISMENT: NU instalați acest produs pe suprafețe, suporturi sau cărucioare deteriorate sau 
instabile din punct de vedere structural. Acest lucru poate duce la vătămări corporale sau deteriorarea 
echipamentului.  

AVERTISMENT: Este responsabilitatea instalatorului să se asigure că suporturile de perete u�lizate 
pentru a susține afișajul sunt evaluate pentru a menține greutatea combinată a: (a) afișajului (b) a 
sistemului de conferințe audio HDL200 (c) suportului pentru afișaj HDL200. Pentru a evita potențialele 
vătămări, daune materiale sau deteriorarea echipamentului, greutatea combinată TREBUIE SĂ FIE MAI 
MICĂ decât greutatea maximă a suportului de perete. Verificați documentația pentru afișaj și suportul 
de perete, stand sau cărucior privind greutatea permisă.

AVERTISMENT: Acest produs conține obiecte mici care ar putea reprezenta un pericol de sufocare în 
caz de înghițire. 

AVERTISMENT: Aerisirile superioare și inferioare de pe HDL200 nu trebuie blocate. Distanța dintre 
HDL200 și afișaj trebuie să fie de minimum 5 mm (0,2 inci).  

AVERTISMENT: Acest produs vă poate expune la substanțe chimice, inclusiv plumb și compuși de 
plumb, care, după cum se cunoaște în statul California, provocă cancer și defecte congenitale sau alte 
vătămări reproduc�ve. Pentru mai multe informații, accesați www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places. 

RO
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 ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΗ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Το HDL200 Display Mount έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ΜΟΝΟ με επιτοίχιες επίπεδες οθόνες που πληρούν όλες 
τις κατάλληλες πιστοποιήσεις ασφαλείας.

Το HDL200 Display Mount έχει σχεδιαστεί για εγκατάσταση και χρήση όπως ορίζεται στο παρεχόμενο 
εγχειρίδιο εγκατάστασης. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη για ακατάλληλη συναρμολόγηση, ακατάλληλη 
χρήση ή ακατάλληλο χειρισμό αυτού του προϊόντος. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στον οδηγό 
εγκατάστασης HDL200.

Το HDL200 Display Mount έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση ΜΟΝΟ μαζί με το HDL200 Audio Conferencing System. 

Κανένα άλλο προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται με αυτήν τη βάση. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει ευθύνη 
για ακατάλληλη συναρμολόγηση, ακατάλληλη χρήση ή ακατάλληλο χειρισμό αυτού του προϊόντος. 

Το HDL200 Display Mount ταιριάζει στις περισσότερες σύγχρονες οθόνες με οπές στήριξης τύπου VESA. Είναι 
επίσης συμβατό με τα περισσότερα στηρίγματα στήριξης που έχουν σχεδιαστεί για την προσάρτηση μιας 
οθόνης σε τοίχο, βάση ή τροχήλατο σταντ. Ελέγξτε τα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα για την οθόνη σας και το 
στήριγμα τοίχου, τη βάση ή το τροχήλατο σταντ σας για να επιβεβαιώσετε τη συμβατότητα.

Το HDL200 Display Mount πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται από εξειδικευμένο άτομο σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες 
ομοσπονδιακούς, κρατικούς/επαρχιακούς και τοπικούς κανονισμούς κτιρίων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Σε περίπτωση παράλειψης ανάγνωσης, πλήρους κατανόησης και τήρησης όλων των 
οδηγιών, μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρή σωματική βλάβη, ζημία στον εξοπλισμό και είναι πιθανό να ακυρωθεί 
η εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή. Ο εγκαταστάτης φέρει την ευθύνη για τη διασφάλιση της ορθής 
συναρμολόγησης και εγκατάστασης όλων των εξαρτημάτων σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Χρησιμοποιήστε κατάλληλα εργαλεία και συσκευή αρπάγης κατά την εγκατάσταση αυτού 
του προϊόντος. Στην αντίθετη περίπτωση μπορεί να προκληθεί σωματική βλάβη ή ζημία στον εξοπλισμό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Προσέξτε για σημεία σύνθλιψης κατά τη συναρμολόγηση αυτού του προϊόντος. Μην 
τοποθετείτε τα δάχτυλα μεταξύ κινούμενων μερών. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σωματική βλάβη ή 
ζημία στον εξοπλισμό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Εξασφαλίστε ότι τα καλώδια δεν μπερδεύονται, μπλέκονται, παγιδεύονται ή 
εμποδίζονται με άλλο τρόπο από οποιοδήποτε μέρος κατά τη διαδικασία εγκατάστασης. Στην 
αντίθετη περίπτωση μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημία στον εξοπλισμό. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ αυτό το εξάρτημα αν έχει υποστεί ζημία. Πριν ξεκινήσετε 
τη συναρμολόγηση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα μέρη συμπεριλαμβάνονται και δεν έχουν υποστεί ζημία. 
Σε περίπτωση που κάποια μέρη λείπουν ή έχουν υποστεί ζημία, επικοινωνήστε με την Υποστήριξη της 
Nureva. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ κατεστραμμένα μέρη!

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗΝ εγκαθιστάτε αυτό το προϊόν σε κατεστραμμένες, ασταθείς ή δομικά μη 
ανθεκτικές επιφάνειες, βάσεις ή τροχήλατα σταντ. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε σωματική 
βλάβη ή ζημία στον εξοπλισμό.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αποτελεί ευθύνη του εγκαταστάτη να διασφαλίσει ότι τα στηρίγματα τοίχου που 
χρησιμοποιούνται για την υποστήριξη της οθόνης είναι διαβαθμισμένα να συγκρατούν το 
συνδυασμένο βάρος των κάτωθι: (α) την οθόνη (β) το HDL200 audio conferencing system (γ) το 
HDL200 Display Mount. Για την αποφυγή πιθανών τραυματισμών, υλικών ζημιών ή ζημιών από τον 
εξοπλισμό, το συνδυασμένο βάρος ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΜΙΚΡΟΤΕΡΟ από τη μέγιστη σταθμισμένη τιμή 
βάρους της βάσης τοίχου. Ανατρέξτε στα συνοδευτικά έγγραφα για την οθόνη, τη βάση έδρασης 
τοίχου, τη βάση ή το τροχήλατο σταντ για το μέγιστο επιτρεπόμενο βάρος.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μικρά αντικείμενα που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν πνιγμό 
σε περίπτωση κατάποσης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Οι αεραγωγοί στο πάνω και κάτω τμήμα του HDL200 δεν πρέπει να 
παρεμποδίζονται. Το κενό μεταξύ της HDL200 και της οθόνης πρέπει να είναι τουλάχιστον 5 χιλιοστά 
(0,2 ίντσες). 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να σας εκθέσει σε χημικές ουσίες, συμπεριλαμβανομένων 
του μόλυβδου και των ενώσεων μόλυβδου, οι οποίες είναι γνωστό στην Πολιτεία της Καλιφόρνια ότι 
προκαλούν καρκίνο και γενετικές ανωμαλίες ή άλλες αναπαραγωγικές βλάβες. Για περισσότερες 
πληροφορίες επισκεφτείτε τον ιστότοπο www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places. 
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 SVARĪGI BRĪDINĀJUMI
HDL200 displeja s�prinājums ir paredzēts lietošanai TIKAI ar plakanā paneļa displeja sienas s�prinājumiem, kas 
atbilst visiem atbilstošajiem drošības ser�fikā�em.

HDL200 displeja s�prinājums ir paredzēts uzstādīšanai un izmantošanai, kā norādīts pievienotajā instalācijas 
rokasgrāmatā. Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par nepareizu šī izstrādājuma montāžu, nepareizu izmantošanu vai 
nepareizu apiešanos. Papildinformāciju ska�et HDL200 instalēšanas rokasgrāmatā. 

HDL200 displeja s�prinājums ir paredzēts lietošanai TIKAI ar HDL200 audio konferenču sistēmu. Šo s�prinājumu 
aizliegts izmantot ci�em produk�em. Ražotājs nav atbildīgs par nepareizu šī izstrādājuma montāžu, nepareizu 
izmantošanu vai nepareizu apiešanos. 

HDL200 displeja s�prinājums der lielākajai daļai moderno displeju ar VESA s�prinājuma atverēm. Tas ir saderīgs 
arī ar lielāko daļu s�prinājumu, kas paredzē� displeja pies�prināšanai pie sienas, stenda vai pārvietojama 
sta�va. Pārbaudiet displeja un sienas s�prinājuma, stenda vai pārvietojamā sta�va dokumentāciju, lai 
aps�prinātu saderību.

HDL200 displeja s�prinājums jāuzstāda kvalificētai personai saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem valsts nozīmes un 
vietējiem būvnoteikumiem.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Visu instrukciju neizlasīšana, pilnīga izpratne un neievērošana var izraisīt nopietnus miesas 
bojājumus, aprīkojuma bojājumus un var anulēt ražotāja garan�ju. Instalētāja pienākums ir pārliecinā�es, ka 
visi komponen� ir pareizi samontē� un uzstādī�, izmantojot pievienotās instrukcijas.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Instalējot šo produktu, izmantojiet atbilstošus instrumentus un drošība rīkus. Pretējā gadījumā 
tas var izraisīt miesas bojājumus vai aprīkojuma bojājumus. 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Montējot šo produktu, uzmanie�es no iespējamiem pirkstu saspiešanas punk�em. Nenovietoji-
et pirkstus starp kus�gajām daļām. Tas var izraisīt miesas bojājumus vai aprīkojuma bojājumus. 

 
 

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Uzmanie�es, lai instalēšanas laikā vadi ne�ktu samudžinā�, aizķer�, saspies� vai kā 
citādi bloķē�. Ja tas ne�ks izdarīts, var �kt bojāts aprīkojums.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nekad nelietojiet šo piederumu, ja tas ir bojāts. Pirms montāžas uzsākšanas pārbaudi-
et, vai visas detaļas ir iekļautas komplektācijā un nav sabojātas. Ja kādu detaļu trūkst vai tās ir bojātas, 
sazinie�es ar Nureva atbalsta dienestu. Nekad nelietojiet bojātas detaļas!  

BRĪDINĀJUMS: NELIETOJIET šo produktu uz bojātām, nestabilām vai strukturāli nedrošām virsmām, 
stendiem vai pārvietojamiem sta�viem. Tas var izraisīt miesas bojājumus vai aprīkojuma bojājumus.  

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Instalētāja pienākums ir nodrošināt, lai sienas kronšteini, kas �ek izmanto� displeja 
atbalstam, būtu piemēro�, lai izturētu: (a) displeja (b) HDL200 audio konferenču sistēmas (c) HDL200 
displeja s�prinājuma kopējo svaru. Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem savainojumiem, īpašuma bojājumiem 
vai aprīkojuma bojājumiem, kopējam svaram JĀBŪT ZEMĀKAM par jūsu sienas s�prinājuma maksimālo 
paredzēto svaru. Maksimāli pieļaujamo svaru ska�et displeja, sienas s�prinājuma, stenda vai sta�va 
dokumentācijā.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Šajā izstrādājumā ir mazi priekšme�, kas var radīt aizrīšanās risku, ja �ek norī�.

BRĪDINĀJUMS: HDL200 augšējās un apakšējās ven�lācijas atveres nedrīkst aizsprostot. Atstarpei starp 
HDL200 un displeju jābūt vismaz 5 mm (0,2 collas).  

BRĪDINĀJUMS: Šis produkts var jūs pakļaut ķīmiskām vielām, ieskaitot svinu un svina savienojumus, 
kas Kalifornijas štatā atzī� kā vēzi un iedzimtus defektus vai citus reproduk�vus traucējumus izraisošas 
vielas. Lai iegūtu vairāk informācijas, apmeklējiet vietni www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/products-places. 
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